Comprehensive Plan Docket for 2020 Resolution Technical Amendment to remove Mayor's concurrence

## **Technical Amendment: Remove Mayor's concurrence**

Recommended by Council Central Staff

Description: As introduced, the 2019-2020 Comprehensive Plan Docket resolution, Resolution 31896, includes lines for the Mayor's signature indicating concurrence. This is a clerical error as the Mayor's concurrence not required or typical on the Council's docket resolutions.

Amend the resolving clause and the signature page, as follows:

## **CITY OF SEATTLE**

	RESOLUTION	
--	------------	--

..title

A RESOLUTION identifying proposed Comprehensive Plan amendments to be considered for possible adoption in 2020 and requesting that the Office of Planning and Community Development and the Seattle Planning Commission review and make recommendations about the proposed amendments.

..body

- WHEREAS, under the Washington State Growth Management Act, chapter 36.70A RCW, The
  City of Seattle ("City") is required to have a comprehensive land use plan

  ("Comprehensive Plan") and to review that plan on a regular schedule; and
- WHEREAS, except in limited circumstances, the Growth Management Act allows the City to amend the Comprehensive Plan only once a year; and
- WHEREAS, the City adopted a Comprehensive Plan through Ordinance 117221 in 1994 and most recently adopted amendments to its Comprehensive Plan in March 2019 through Ordinance 125790; and
- WHEREAS, Resolution 31870 prescribes the procedures and criteria by which proposals for amendments to the Comprehensive Plan are solicited from the public and selected for analysis and possible adoption, a process known as setting the Comprehensive Plan docket; NOW, THEREFORE,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE<del>, THE</del> MAYOR CONCURRING, THAT:

\* \* \* Adopted by the City Council the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019, and signed by me in open session in authentication of its adoption this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019. President \_\_\_\_\_\_ of the City Council The Mayor concurred the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ . 2019. Jenny A. Durkan, Mayor Filed by me this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019. Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk